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Precaution
Do not expose the stand to direct sunlight, heat from an appliance, or 
any other kind of liquid including water.
Ensure that cables or other objects do not get tangled in the moving 
parts of the stand.
Avoid intense shocks or vibrations to the stand. Hitting or dropping the 
product may damage the components.
To clean the stand, slightly dampen a soft cloth with water and gently 
wipe the stand clean.
Move the stand periodically to another place on your work surface to 
avoid permanently discoloring or altering the appearance of the surface.
Place the stand securely on a level, stable surface.
The stand is made of metal. If you have an allergic reaction to the metal 
during use, stop using it and consult a doctor immediately.

Specification
Angle Closed: 19 degrees 

Fully opened: 68 degrees
Free adjustment: between 19-68 degrees

Dimension W: 311 × L: 146.65 × H: 55.93 mm 
(12.2 × 5.7 × 2.2 inch )

Weight 654 g (2.3 oz), approximate

Australian Consumer law
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for 
a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure. Our hardware products come 
with a one (1) year warranty given by Wacom Co., Ltd. With a subsidiary 
located at Wacom Australia Pty. Ltd. Ground Floor, Building 1, 
3 Richardson Place, North Ryde, NSW 2113, Australia. Contact us 
via https://support.wacom.asia/en/ with details of your product, serial 
number, and proof of purchase. You may be required to return the 
hardware product to the address we provide to you at the time. 
The benefits under this warranty are in addition to other rights and 
remedies that you may have at law. 
Warranty Service / Wacom Technical Support in Asia Pacific (except 
Japan, the People’s Republic of China, Hong Kong, and countries in the 
Middle East) Detailed Asia Pacific Limited Warranty policy and product 
registration may be found online at https://support.wacom.asia/
To obtain technical support or Warranty service within Southeast and 
South Asia, Oceania and Taiwan, please contact the Wacom Customer 
Support Service. Phone numbers can be found here: 
https://support.wacom.asia/
Should you have any questions about this Agreement, or if you desire to 
contact Wacom for any reason, please contact from the site below 
https://support.wacom.asia/

For India

E-Waste
Wacom products are in conformity with the requirements of the reduction 
of hazardous substances of the E-waste (Management) Rules, 2016.
The content of hazardous substances with the exemption of the 
applications listed in SCHEDULE III of the E-waste Rules;
– Not over 0.1% by weight in homogenous materials for Lead, Mercury, 

Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated biphenyls, Polybrominated 
diphenyl ethers

– Not over 0.01% by weight in homogenous materials for Cadmium
For the proper recycling and disposal of this product after its end of life, 
please visit our website.
Toll free number and e-mail address are also available on this website.
https://www.wacom.com/en-in/e-waste

Do’s: 
  Always look for information on the catalogue with our product for 
end-of-life equipment handling.
  Ensure that only Authorized Recyclers/Dismantler handle your 
electronic products.
  Always call at our toll-free No’s to Dispose products that have reached 
end-of life.
  Always drop your used electronic products, batteries or any 
accessories when they reach the end of their life at your nearest 
Authorized E-Waste Collection Points. 
  Always disconnect the battery from product, and ensure any glass 
surface is protected against breakage.

Don’ts: 
 × Do not dismantle your electronic Products on your own.
 × Do not throw electronics in bins having “Do not Dispose” sign.
 × Do not give e-waste to informal and unorganized sectors like Local 
Scrap Dealer/Rag Pickers. 

 × Do not dispose your product in garbage bins along with municipal 
waste that ultimately reaches landfills.

How to dispose a product?
Carry your end of life product to the nearest collection Point listed on 
below website.
https://www.wacom.com/en-in/e-waste/e-waste-drop-locations
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Warnhinweise
Setzen Sie den Standfuß keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung oder Wärme 
eines anderen Geräts, Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten aus.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Kabel oder anderen Gegenstände zwischen 
den beweglichen Teilen des Standfußes eingeklemmt werden.
Vermeiden Sie starke Erschütterungen des Standfußes. Durch heftige Stöße 
oder durch Fallenlassen können Teile des Standfußes beschädigt werden.
Reinigen Sie den Standfuß, indem Sie ihn vorsichtig mit einem leicht mit 
Wasser angefeuchteten, weichen Tuch abwischen.
Wechseln Sie regelmäßig den Aufstellort des Standfußes auf der 
Arbeitsfläche, damit sich die Oberfläche nicht dauerhaft verfärbt oder ihr 
Aussehen verändert.
Stellen Sie den Standfuß sicher auf eine ebene, stabile Oberfläche.
Der Standfuß enthält Metallteile. Sollten Sie während des Gebrauchs 
allergisch auf das Metall reagieren, verwenden Sie den Standfuß nicht 
weiter und suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

Technische Daten
Winkel Geschlossen: 19 Grad

Vollständig geöffnet: 68 Grad 
Freie Einstellung: zwischen 19 und 68 Grad

Größe B: 311 × L: 146,65 × H: 55,93 mm

Gewicht ca. 654 g
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Stel de voet niet bloot aan direct zonlicht, warmte van een apparaat of 
welke vloeistof dan ook, ook niet aan water.
Zorg dat de kabels of andere objecten niet verward raken in de 
bewegende onderdelen van de voet.
Voorkom dat de voet intensieve stoten of trillingen te verduren krijgt. 
Door het product te laten vallen of ergens tegenaan te slaan kunnen de 
onderdelen beschadigd raken.
Om de voet te reinigen, gebruikt u een licht met water bevochte, zachte 
doek en veegt u de voet voorzichtig schoon.
Verplaats de voet regelmatig naar een andere plaats op uw werkplek om 
permanente verkleuring of verandering van het uiterlijk van het oppervlak 
te voorkomen.
Plaats de voet stevig op een vlak en stabiel oppervlak.
De voet is gemaakt van metaal. Gebruik het product niet langer en 
raadpleeg direct een arts als het metaal een allergische reactie 
veroorzaakt tijdens het gebruik.

Specificaties
Hoek Gesloten: 19 graden 

Volledig geopend: 68 graden
Vrij aanpassing: tussen 19 en 68 graden

Afmetingen B: 311 × L: 146,65 × H: 55,93 mm

Gewicht 654 g, bij benadering
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Försiktighetsåtgärder
Utsätt inte stället för direkt solljus, värme från apparater eller någon form 
av vätska, inklusive vatten.
Säkerställ att kablar eller andra saker inte fastnar i ställets rörliga delar.
Undvik att utsätta stället för intensiva stötar eller vibrationer. Att stöta 
till eller tappa produkten kan skada komponenterna.
Rengöring: Använd en mjuk trasa som fuktats lätt med vatten och torka 
försiktigt rent stället.
Flytta periodvis stället till en annan del av din arbetsyta för att undvika 
att permanent missfärga eller förändra utseendet på ytan.
Placera stället säkert på en jämn och stabil yta.
Stället är gjort av metall. Om du får en allergisk reaktion av metallen vid 
användning, avbryt användningen och kontakta läkare omedelbart.

Specifikationer
Lutning Stängd: 19 grader 

Vid full öppning: 68 grader
Fri justering: mellan 19 och 68 grader

Dimensioner B: 311 × L: 146,65 × H: 55,93 mm

Vikt 654 g, ungefär
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Forholdsregler
Udsæt ikke holderen for direkte sollys, varme fra et apparat eller enhver 
form for væske, inklusiv vand.
Sørg for at sikre, at ledninger eller andre objekter ikke vikles ind i 
holderens bevægelige dele.
Undgå, at holderen får stærke stød eller vibrationer. At støde eller tabe 
produktet kan evt. skade komponenterne. 
For at rense holderen, fugt en blød klud en anelse med vand og tør 
forsigtigt holderen ren.
Flyt med jævne mellemrum holderen til et andet sted på din arbejdsflade, 
for at undgå permanent misfarvning eller ændring af overfladens udseende.
Placér holderen sikkert på en jævn og stabil overflade.
Holderen er lavet af metal. Hvis du under brug får en allergisk reaktion 
pga. metallet, så stop med at bruge den og kontakt med det samme en 
læge.

Specifikationer
Vinkel Lukket: 19 grader 

Fuldt åbnet: 68 grader
Fri justering: mellem 19 og 68 grader

Mål B: 311 × L: 146,65 × H: 55,93 mm

Vægt 654 g, ca.
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Précaution 
N’exposez pas le socle à la lumière directe du soleil, à la chaleur d’un 
appareil ou à tout type de liquide, y compris l’eau.
Assurez-vous qu’aucun câble ou autre objet ne s’emmêle dans les 
éléments mobiles du socle.
Évitez tout choc ou vibration intense sur le socle. Frapper ou laisser 
tomber le produit peut endommager des composants.
Pour nettoyer le socle, humidifiez légèrement un chiffon doux avec de 
l’eau et essuyez délicatement le socle propre.
Déplacez régulièrement le socle sur votre surface de travail afin d’éviter 
une décoloration permanente ou une modification de l’apparence de la 
surface.
Positionnez bien le socle sur une surface plane et stable.
Le socle est fabriqué en métal. Si vous développez une réaction 
allergique au métal pendant l’utilisation, arrêtez d’utiliser le produit et 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Spécifications
Angle Fermé : 19 degrés 

Entièrement ouvert : 68 degrés
Réglage libre : entre 19 et 68 degrés

Dimensions L : 311 × l : 146,65 × H : 55,93 mm

Poids 654 g, environ
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Attenzione
Non esporre il supporto alla luce diretta del sole, al calore di 
elettrodomestici o a liquidi di nessun tipo, inclusa l’acqua.
Assicurarsi che cavi o altri oggetti non si aggroviglino nelle parti mobili 
del supporto.
Evitare di infliggere al supporto urti o vibrazioni forti. Colpire o far cadere 
a terra il prodotto può danneggiare i componenti.
Per pulire il supporto, inumidire leggermente con l’acqua un panno 
morbido e strofinarlo delicatamente sul supporto.
Spostare ogni tanto il supporto in un’altra posizione sulla superficie di 
lavoro per evitare di scolorire o alterare l’aspetto della superficie.
Collocare il supporto in modo sicuro su una superficie piana e stabile.
Il supporto è fatto di metallo. In caso di reazione allergica al metallo 
durante l’uso, smettere di utilizzarlo e consultare subito un medico.

Specifica
Angolo Chiuso: 19 gradi

Completamente aperto: 68 gradi
Regolazione libera: fra 19 e 68 gradi

Dimensioni L: 311 × L: 146,65 × A: 55,93 mm

Peso 654 g, circa
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Precaución
No exponga el soporte a la luz solar directa, al calor de un dispositivo o a 
cualquier tipo de líquidos, incluyendo el agua.
Asegúrese de que los cables y otros objetos no se enrollen en las piezas 
móviles del soporte.
Evite los impactos intensos o las vibraciones del soporte. Golpear o dejar 
caer el producto podría dañar sus componentes.
Para limpiar el soporte, humedezca ligeramente con agua un paño suave 
y frótelo contra su superficie.

Mueva periódicamente el soporte en su estación de trabajo para evitar la 
decoloración permanente de la superficie o que su apariencia se vea 
modificada.
Sitúe el soporte de forma segura sobre una superficie nivelada y estable.
El soporte está hecha de metal. Si sufre una reacción alérgica al metal 
durante su uso, interrumpa el uso del soporte y consúltelo 
inmediatamente con un médico.

Especificación
Ángulo Cerrado: 19 grados

Completamente abierto: 68 grados
Ajuste libre: entre 19 y 68 grados

Dimensiones An: 311 × La: 146,65 × Al: 55,93 mm

Peso 654 g, aproximado

PT

Precaução
Não exponha o suporte diretamente à luz solar, ao calor de um 
equipamento ou a qualquer outro tipo de líquido, incluindo água.
Certifique-se de que cabos ou outros objetos não fiquem emaranhados 
nas partes móveis do suporte.
Evite choques intensos ou vibrações no suporte. Bater ou derrubar o 
produto pode danificar os componentes.
Para limpar o suporte, umedeça ligeiramente com água um pano macio e 
limpe cuidadosamente o suporte.
Mova o suporte periodicamente para outro local na sua superfície de 
trabalho para evitar descoloração permanente ou alterar a aparência da 
superfície.
Coloque o suporte de forma segura sobre uma superfície plana e estável.
O suporte é feito de metal. Se você tiver uma reação alérgica ao metal 
durante o uso, pare de usá-lo e consulte um médico imediatamente.

Especificação
Ângulo Fechado: 19 graus 

Totalmente aberto: 68 graus
Ajuste livre: entre 19 e 68 graus

Dimensões L: 311 × C: 146,65 × A: 55,93 mm

Peso 654 g, aproximadamente
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安全上のご注意
スタンドを直射日光が当たるか、電気器具の熱に晒されるか、水や液体に触れやす
い場所に置かないでください。
スタンドの可動部分に指やケーブルなどを挟まないよう注意してください。
スタンドに強い衝撃や振動を与えないでください。
スタンドを清掃するときは、水で軽く湿らせた柔らかい布で拭いてください。
スタンドを置く位置を定期的に変えて、テーブルの表面が変色したり、歪んだりしな
いようにしてください。
スタンドは水平で安定した台にしっかりと設置してください。
スタンドには金属が使われています。使用中に金属アレルギーの症状が出た場合
は、使用を中止して、速やかに医師に相談してください。

仕様
傾斜角度 閉じた状態：19°

全開：68°
自由調整：19～68°

寸法 W: 311 × L: 146.65 × H: 55.93 mm

質量 約654 g
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예방조치
스탠드를 직사광선� 가정용 기기의 열기 또는 물을 포함한 기타 모든 종류의 액체에 
노출되지 않도록 하십시오.
케이블 또는 기타 물건이 스탠드 중 움직임이 가능한 부품에 얽히지 않도록 하십시오.
강한 충격이나 진동이 스탠드에 가해지지 않도록 하십시오. 제품을 치거나 떨어뜨리면 
부품이 손상될 수 있습니다. 
스탠드 세척 시� 물에 살짝 적신 부드러운 천을 이용하여 스탠드를 부드럽게 
닦아주십시오. 
귀하께서 작업 중인 표면에서 다른 위치로 주기적으로 스탠드를 옮기면 표면의 
변색이나 변질을 영구적으로 방지할 수 있습니다.
스탠드를 평평하고 안정적인 위치에 놓으십시오.
본 스탠드의 재질은 금속입니다. 금속에 대한 알레르기가 있으실 경우� 즉시 사용을 
중단하시고 의사의 진찰을 받아보십시오.

사양
각도 닫기: 19도 

완전 열림: 68도
각도 조정: 19�68도까지

규격 가로: 311 x 세로: 146.65 x 높이: 55.93mm

무게 654 g� 대략적 수치
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注意事項
請勿將支架直接曝露于陽光直射、從電器排出熱氣或其他任何有包括水在內液體
的地方。
確保電線或其他物體不會纏繞支架的活動部分。
避免支架受到衝擊或振動。碰撞或摔落本品可導致部件損壞。
清潔支架時，用水稍微浸濕軟布，然後輕柔擦拭支架。
定期將支架移動到工作檯面的另一處，以免令檯面永久變色或外觀發生改變。
將支架牢靠放置在水平、穩固的檯面。
支架為金屬製品。如果使用期間對金屬過敏，請停止使用並立即就醫。

規格

角度 關閉：19度 
全開：68度
可調整範圍：介於19到68度之間

尺寸 寬：311 × 長：146.65 × 高：55.93毫米

重量 654克，約略值
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注意事项
请勿将支架直接曝露于阳光直射、从电器或包括水在内的其他任何液体释放出来的
热量的地方。
确保电缆或其他物体不会缠绕支架的活动部分。
避免支架受到冲击或振动。碰撞或摔落本品可导致部件损坏。
清洁支架时，用水稍微浸湿软布，然后轻柔擦拭支架。
定期将支架移动到工作台表面的另一处，以免令台面永久变色或外观发生改变。
将支架牢靠放置在水平、稳固的台面。
支架为金属制品。如果使用期间对金属过敏，请停止使用并立即就医。

规格

角度 关闭：19度
完全打开：68度
自由调节：19至68度

尺寸 宽：311 × 长：146.65 × 高：55.93毫米

重量 654克，估算值

请保留此文件以便将来查看。

和冠科技（北京）有限公司
中国北京市朝阳区建国门外大街1号
中国国际贸易中心国贸西楼518室；邮编：100004
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Предупреждение
Не подвергайте изделие воздействию прямых солнечных лучей, источников 
нагрева и любых жидкостей, включая воду.
Избегайте попадания кабеля и других предметов в движущиеся части 
подставки.
Не допускайте сильных ударных или вибрационных воздействий на подставку. 
Удары или падения изделия могут вызвать повреждение его компонентов.
Для очистки подставки осторожно протрите ее слегка смоченной в воде 
мягкой тканью.
Во избежание выцветания или старения рабочей поверхности периодически 
меняйте место расположения на ней подставки.
Устанавливайте подставку на ровной, устойчивой поверхности.
Подставка сделана из металла. При наличии аллергических реакций на 
металл прекратите использование и немедленно обратитесь к врачу.

Спецификация
Угол В закрытом состоянии: 19 градусов 

В полностью открытом состоянии: 68 градусов
Свободная регулировка: между 19 и 68 градусами

Размеры Ш: 311 × Д: 146,65 × В: 55,93 мм

Вес прибл. 654 г
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Uwaga
Nie narażać podstawy na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
ciepło pochodzące od urządzenia lub jakikolwiek rodzaj płynów, w tym 
wodę.
Sprawdzić, czy kable lub inne obiekty nie są zaplątane w ruchome części 
urządzenia.
Unikać intensywnych wstrząsów lub drgań podstawy. Uderzenie lub 
upadek produktu może spowodować uszkodzenie komponentów.
Aby wyczyścić produkt, należy namoczyć nieco miękką ścierkę wodą i 
delikatne wytrzeć podstawę.
Od czasu do czasu przesunąć podstawę w inne miejsce na powierzchni 
roboczej, aby uniknąć trwałego odbarwienia lub zmiany wyglądu 
powierzchni. 
Ustawić podstawę bezpiecznie na równej, stabilnej powierzchni.

Podstawa jest wykonana z metalu. W przypadku reakcji alergicznej na 
metal w trakcie stosowania produktu należy przerwać użytkowanie i 
bezzwłocznie zgłosić się do lekarza.

Specyfikacje
Kąt Zamknięte: 19 stopni

Pełne otwarcie: 68 stopni
Swobodna regulacja: od 19 do 68 stopni

Wymiary szer. 311 × dł. 146,65 × wys. 55,93 mm

Waga ok. 654 g
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Upozornění 
Stojan nevystavujte přímému slunečnímu záření, teplu ze zařízení nebo 
jakémukoli druhu tekutin včetně vody.
Ujistěte se, že kabely ani jiné předměty nejsou spletené v pohyblivých 
částech stojanu.
Stojan nevystavujte intenzivním nárazům ani vibracím. Náraz nebo pád 
výrobku může způsobit poškození jeho součástí.
Stojan čistěte měkkým hadříkem, který mírně navlhčete ve vodě a lehce 
ním stojan otřete.
Stojan pravidelně přemisťujte na jiné místo na pracovní desce, abyste se 
vyhnuli trvalé změně zbarvení nebo změně vzhledu povrchu pracovní desky.
Stojan pevně umístěte na rovný stabilní povrch.
Stojan je vyrobený z kovu. Pokud máte během používání alergickou reakci 
na kov, přestaňte výrobek používat a ihned vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

Specifikace 
Úhel Zavřeno: 19 stupňů 

Plně otevřeno: 68 stupňů
Volná nastavení: mezi 19 a 68 stupni

Rozměry Š: 311 × D: 146,65 × V: 55,93 mm

Hmotnost 654 g, přibližně
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Предпазни мерки 
Не излагайте стойката на пряка слънчева светлина, топлина от уред или 
каквато и да било течност, включително вода. 
Уверете се, че кабели или други предмети не са заплетени в подвижните 
части на стойката. 
Избягвайте силни вибрации или разклащане на стойката. При удар или 
изпускане на продукта компонентите могат да се повредят.
За да почистите стойката, навлажнете леко мека кърпа с вода и забършете 
внимателно стойката.
Премествайте стойката периодично на друго място в работното си 
пространство, за да не се промени необратимо цветът на работната 
повърхност.
Поставете стойката сигурно върху равна, стабилна повърхност.
Стойката е изработена от метал. Ако по време на употреба получите 
алергична реакция към метала, прекратете употребата и незабавно се 
консултирайте с лекар. 

Спецификация
Наклон Затворена: 19 градуса 

Отворено докрай: 68 градуса
Свободно регулиране: между 19 и 68 градуса

Размери Ш: 311 × Д: 146,65 × В: 55,93 мм

Тегло 654 г, прибл.
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Varotoimet
Älä altista jalustaa suoralle auringonvalolle, muiden laitteiden lämmölle 
tai nesteille, vesi mukaan lukien.
Varmista, että johdot ja muut esineet eivät jää jalustan liikkuvien osien 
väliin.
Estä jalustaan kohdistuvat iskut ja tärinä. Kolahdukset ja putoaminen 
voivat vahingoittaa jalustan osia.
Puhdista jalusta pyyhkimällä se varovasti pehmeällä, kevyesti veteen 
kostutetulla liinalla.
Siirrä jalustaa aika ajoin työpöydälläsi, jotta pöydän pintaan ei tule 
pysyviä jälkiä tai muita muutoksia.
Aseta jalusta tasaiselle, tukevalle alustalle.
Jalusta on valmistettu metallista. Jos saat metallista allergisen reaktion 
jalustan käytön aikana, lopeta käyttö ja ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriin.

Tekniset tiedot
Kulma Suljettu: 19 astetta 

Täysin auki: 68 astetta
Vapaa säätö: välillä 19 ja 68 astetta

Mitat L 311 × P 146,65 × K 55,93 mm

Paino Noin 654 g

DTK1660, DTK1661, DTH167, 
DTK1651, DTK1660E
ACK-620-K-ZX
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Önlemler
Standı doğrudan güneş ışığına, bir cihazdan kaynaklı ısıya veya su da 
dahil olmak üzere, herhangi bir tür sıvıya maruz bırakmayın.
Kabloların veya diğer nesnelerin, standın hareketli parçalarına 
dolanmamasına dikkat edin.
Standı sert darbelere veya titreşimlere maruz bırakmayın. Ürüne vurmak 
ya da ürünü düşürmek bileşenlere zarar verebilir.
Standı temizlemek için, yumuşak bir bezi hafifçe suyla nemlendirin ve 
standı nazikçe silerek temizleyin.
Yüzey renginin kalıcı olarak bozulmasını veya yüzey görünümünün 
değişmesini önlemek için, standı düzenli olarak çalışma yüzeyinizdeki 
başka bir yere taşıyın.
Standı düz, sağlam bir yüzeye emniyetli bir şekilde yerleştirin.
Stand metalden yapılmıştır. Kullanım sırasında metale alerjik reaksiyon 
gösterirseniz, standı kullanmayı bırakın ve hemen bir hekime danışın.

Özellikler 
Açı Kapalı: 19 derece 

Tamamen açık: 68 derece
Serbest ayar: 19 ila 68 derece arasında

Ebat G: 311 × U: 146,65 × Y: 55,93 mm

Ağırlık 654 g, yaklaşık

Warranty statement 
Warranty: 1 year in USA, Canada, Central America, South America, the 
Caribbean, Europe, Africa, Middle East and Asia Pacific.

LIMITED WARRANTY
(U.S.A. AND CANADA)
Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside the 
United States and its territories and in Canada.

WHO MAY USE THIS WARRANTY?
Wacom extends this limited warranty to the original consumer purchaser 
only. It does not extend to any subsequent owner or other transferee of 
the product.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?
This limited warranty covers defects in materials and workmanship of 
Wacom products, except for excluded products described below, for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of original retail purchase (“Warranty 
Period”), as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with 
Wacom within 30 days of purchase.

WHAT IS EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY?
Software and consumable items such as the battery, pen cartridges and 
nibs are excluded from this limited warranty. In addition, this limited 
warranty does not cover any damage due to: accident, abuse, misuse, 
negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair, or if it has been 
handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage 
instructions.

WHAT ARE THE REMEDIES UNDER THIS WARRANTY?
Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by an 
equivalent service as chosen by Wacom. Wacom’s sole obligation and 
entire liability under this limited warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, 
either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof 
of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period; provided, 
however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the 
product to the designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to 
the product resulting from such transportation.

HOW CAN YOU OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICES?
Upon discovery of a defect in a covered product within the Warranty 
Period, you should contact Wacom Technical Support via telephone, 
email, or fax to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorization) 
number and instructions for shipping the product to a service location 
designated by Wacom.
To obtain Warranty service within the U.S. or Canada contact:
Wacom Customer Care Center
Phone: 1.360.896.9833
Email Inquiry form: www.wacom.com
You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated 
service location, accompanied by the RMA, your name, address and 
telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the 
defect.

DISCLAIMER; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or 
similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall not 
be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or 
comply with your requirements. EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY 
DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY 
WACOM ON ANY COVERED PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN 
INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, 
DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY 
OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU 
MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS 
WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO 
HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. WACOM 
LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S 
EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON 
HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE 
LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE 
ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR 
DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES 
FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF 
BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF 
OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN 
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO 
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR 
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This 
Limited Warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of 
America and the State of Oregon. This Limited Warranty is valid for and 
only applies to products purchased and used inside the United States 
(and its territories or possessions) or Canada.

CONTACT US
Should you have any questions about this Limited Warranty, or if you 
desire to contact Wacom for any reason, please contact in writing:
Wacom Technology Corporation
1455 NW Irving Street Suite 800
Portland OR 97209
USA

LIMITED WARRANTY
(CENTRAL AMERICA, SOUTH AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN)
Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, except 
for the Software and consumable items such as the battery, pen 
cartridges and nibs, to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one (1) year, 
from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the 
receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase.
The Software is licensed “as is.” Wacom makes no warranty with respect 
to its quality or performance. Wacom cannot guarantee you 
uninterrupted service or the correction of any errors.
Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software, within 
the Warranty Period, you should contact Wacom Technical Support via 
telephone, email, or fax to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise 
Authorization) number and instructions for shipping the product to a 
service location designated by Wacom. You should send the product, 
shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service location, 
accompanied by the return authorization number, your name, address 
and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the 
defect. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by 
an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom. Wacom’s sole obligation and 
entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the 
repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which 
Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period; provided, however, that 
you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the product to the 
designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to the product 
resulting from such transportation. Wacom shall have no responsibility to 
repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted 
from accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or 
repair, or if it has been handled or stored other than in accordance with 
Wacom’s storage instructions.
Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or 
similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall not 
be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or 
comply with your requirements.
EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE 
NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO 
ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS 
DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A 
WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS 
WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR 
ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND 
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY 
TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TO THE 
DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME COUNTRIES DO 
NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY 
LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN 
THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL 
BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, 
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE 
LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH 
PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU.
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This 
Limited Warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of 
America and the state of Washington. This Limited Warranty is valid for 
and only applies to products purchased and used inside Central America, 
South America or the Caribbean. Printed in China
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LIMITED WARRANTY
(EUROPE, AFRICA AND MIDDLE EAST)
WACOM warrants to you, as the initial purchaser, (hereinafter referred to 
as “you” or “the customer”) that the product hardware will remain free 
from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service 
for a warranty period of one (1) year, commencing from the purchase 
date and provided that the product was unused at the time of purchase. 
Defects in wear parts resulting from normal wear and tear are exempt 
from the warranty. Furthermore, WACOM warrants that the data carriers 
delivered with the product are free from defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use for a period of SIX (6) months from the 
date of purchase. 
If during the applicable warranty period the product, excluding any 
software, is discovered to be defective, it should be returned immediately 
to the place of purchase in its original packaging together with your 
name, address and telephone number, a description of the problem, and a 
copy of the original receipt. The customer shall be liable for any possible 
damage or loss of the product during transit to the place of purchase for 
this purpose. WACOM’s sole obligation and entire liability under this 
warranty shall be, at WACOM’s option, either the repair or the 
replacement of the product or parts thereof that prove defective and 
that were returned within the applicable warranty period. WACOM does 
not warrant to repair or replace the product if: (a) the damage to the 
product results from accident, misuse, improper use, negligence or 
unauthorized alteration or repair; (b) the product was not handled or 
stored according to the instructions provided by WACOM; (c) the damage 
resulted from normal wear and tear of product parts; or d) the serial 
number affixed by WACOM has been removed or rendered unintelligible. 
Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, notifications 
or similar material provided in connection with the purchase of the 
product cannot be taken as an explicit guarantee that the product 
corresponds to or fulfils your requirements. The warranty guaranteed by 
law remains unaffected. You can claim defects of the product in 
accordance with the relevant legal provisions.
WACOM shall only be liable for itself and its vicarious agents if a 
material contractual obligation has been culpably breached in a manner 
jeopardising the purpose of the contract or the damage is due to 
intentional acts or omissions or gross negligence. A material contractual 
obligation is an obligation which is essential to the proper performance 
of the contract on which the other party will typically rely. In case that 
the culpable infringement of such a material contractual obligation is not 
due to intention or gross negligence, the liability of a party shall be 
limited to such damages being typical for the contract and which were 
reasonably foreseeable at the time of the closure of the contract. Where 
these Terms and Conditions preclude or limit liability, this also applies to 
the personal liability of the executive officers of the party concerned, its 
employees, agents and subcontractors. The provisions of the product 
liability law (Produkthaftungsgesetz) remain unaffected. 
If, when a claim made under this warranty is checked, it emerges that it 
is outside the permitted time period or is not covered by the warranty or 
that the product is not defective, the customer will reimburse WACOM 
for associated costs. 
This limited warranty shall apply if the registered office of the vendor is 
situated in the EU or Iceland, Norway, Jersey, Switzerland, Russia, the 
Ukraine, Croatia, Serbia, Tunisia, Turkey, Syria, Lebanon, Jordan, Israel, 
Egypt, the United Arab Emirates, Iran or South Africa. This warranty is 
subject to German law. However, the applicability of the United Nations 
Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is explicitly 
excluded. The city of Düsseldorf, Germany, is the sole place of jurisdiction 
for all claims arising from this contractual relationship and all disputes 
between the parties resulting from the formation, handling or termination 
of the contractual relationship, provided that the customer is a trader, a 
legal entity or fund under public law. The jurisdiction agreement shall also 
apply for customers who do not have a general place of jurisdiction in 
Germany. The jurisdiction agreement shall not apply if, due to legal 
provisions, a different sole place of jurisdiction must be established for 
the case. 
Furthermore, WACOM is authorised to file a lawsuit against the 
headquarters of the customer. Should one of the provisions of this limited 
warranty be or become void, the validity of the other provisions shall not 
be affected, in full or in part. Should a provision be invalid, the legally 
permissible regulation most closely resembling the invalid regulation shall 
apply in its place. If you have any questions about this agreement, or 
would like to contact WACOM for another reason, please write to us at 
this address:
Wacom Europe GmbH
Zollhof 11-15
40221 Düsseldorf
Germany

LIMITED WARRANTY
(ASIA PACIFIC REGION)
Wacom Co., Ltd. warrants the product, to the original consumer 
purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal use and service for a period of one (1) year, from the date of 
original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt (proof of 
purchase). 
The Software is licensed “as is.” Wacom makes no warranty with respect 
to its quality or performance or others. Wacom cannot guarantee you 
uninterrupted service or the correction of any errors. Wacom also makes 
no warranty for consumable items such as battery, pen cartridges and 
nibs. Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software, 
within the Warranty Period, the warranty holder must contact the original 
place of purchase to obtain instructions for returning the product for 
repair or replacement. Wacom and its partners are not obligated to 
reimburse unauthorized prepaid shipment. The warranty holder is under 
no obligation to pay for shipment charges between the original place of 
purchase and the place of repair or replacement.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, 
at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective 
product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty 
Period. Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the 
product if the failure of the product has resulted from force majeure 
including but not limited to fire, natural disasters, accident, and act of 
god; intentional or accidental abuse, misuse, negligence, unauthorized 
modification or repair, usage of this product in a fashion other than as 
explained in the user’s guide, or if the product has been handled or stored 
other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions. Any 
descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or 
similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall not 
be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or 
comply with your requirements.
EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE 
NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO 
ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS 
DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A 
WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS 
WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR 
ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND 
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY 
TO COUNTRY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON 
HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO HE ABOVE LIMITATION 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 
NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN 
THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL 
BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL 
DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, 
BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE 
LIKE) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH 
PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT 
APPLY TO YOU. 
In the event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, 
Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed 
the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This 
Limited Warranty is valid for and only applies to products purchased and 
used inside the countries and territories of Asia Pacific excluding Japan, 
the People’s Republic of China, Hong Kong, and countries in the Middle 
East. This Limited Warranty is a statement of the current warranty policy 
of the Asia Pacific Division of Wacom Co., Ltd. and takes precedent over 
all other warranty statements contained in packaging, brochures, 
manuals, etc. This Limited Warranty is governed by the laws of Japan and 
is subject to change without prior notice. 

Australian Consumer law
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for 
a major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable 
loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does 
not amount to a major failure. Our hardware products come with a one 
(1) year warranty given by Wacom Co., Ltd. with a subsidiary located at 
Wacom Australia Pty. Ltd. Unit 8, Stage 1 Cumberland Green, 2-8 South 
Street Rydalmere, NSW 2116 Australia. If your products do not provide 
the general features and functions described in the User Documentation 
in the one (1) year period after delivery to you please contact Wacom 
Australia Pty. Ltd. At +61-29422-6700 with details of your product, serial 
number, and proof of purchase. You may be required to return the hardware 
product to the address we provide to you at the time, in which case such 
return will be at your own cost. The benefits under this warranty are in 
addition to other rights and remedies that you may have at law.
Warranty Service / Wacom Technical Support in Asia Pacific (except 
Japan, the People’s Republic of China, Hong Kong, and countries in the 
Middle East). Detailed Asia Pacific Limited Warranty policy and product 
registration may be found online at https://support.wacom.asia/
To obtain technical support or Warranty service within Southeast and 
South Asia, Oceania and Taiwan, please contact the Wacom Customer 
Support Service. Phone numbers can be found here: 
https://support.wacom.asia/
Should you have any questions about this Agreement, or if you desire to 
contact Wacom for any reason, please contact from the site below 
https://support.wacom.asia/

Garantieerklärung
Garantie: 1 Jahr in Europa, Afrika und im Nahen Osten.
Um Garantieinformationen zum Wacom Produkt zu erhalten, besuchen 
Sie www.wacom.com und klicken Sie auf „Support“.

Garantieverklaring
Garantie: 1 jaar in Europa, Afrika en het Midden-Oosten.
Ga voor informatie over de garantie van het Wacom product naar 
www.wacom.com en klik op “Support”.

Garanti
Garanti: 1 år i Europa, Afrika och Mellanöstern.
För garantiinformation om Wacom produkten, gå till www.wacom.com och 
klicka på Support.

Garantierklæring
Garanti: Et år i USA, Canada, Mellemamerika, Sydamerika, Caribien og 
Asien/ Stillehavsområdet. Et år i Europa, Afrika og Mellemøsten.
Gå til www.wacom.com, og klik på Support for at få garantioplysninger 
for Wacom-produkt.

Déclaration de garantie
Garantie : 1 an aux États-Unis, au Canada, en Amérique centrale, en 
Amérique du Sud, aux Caraïbes et en Asie-Pacifique. 1 an en Europe, en 
Afrique et au Moyen-Orient.
Pour obtenir des informations relatives à la garantie du produit Wacom, 
rendez-vous sur www.wacom.com et cliquez sur « Aide ».

Dichiarazione di garanzia
Garanzia: 1 anno di garanzia per Stati Uniti, Canada, America Centrale, 
Sud America, Caraibi e Asia-Pacifico. 1 anno di garanzia per Europa, 
Africa e Medio Oriente.
Per informazioni sulla garanzia del prodotto Wacom, accedere a 
www.wacom.com e fare clic su Supporto.

Declaración de garantía
Garantía: 1 año en EE. UU., Canadá, América Central, Sudamérica, el 
Caribe y Asia-Pacífico. 1 año en Europa, África y Oriente Medio.
Para obtener más información sobre la garantía del producto Wacom, 
visite www.wacom.com y haga clic en “Soporte” (asistencia).

Declaração de garantia
Garantia: 1 ano nos EUA, Canadá, América Central, América do Sul, 
Caribe e Pacífico Asiático. 1 ano na Europa, África e Oriente Médio.
Para obter informações sobre a garantia do produto Wacom, acesse 
www.wacom.com e clique em “Suporte”.

保証規定
保証：1年。
Wacom製品の保証については、www.wacom.com にアクセスし、「サポート」を
クリックしてください。

보증 정책
보증: 1년 - 대한민국
Wacom 제품 보증 정보를 보려면 www.wacom.com 으로 이동해 SUPPORT(지원)를 
클릭하십시오.

保固聲明
保固：1年：美國、加拿大、中美洲、南美洲、加勒比海地區及亞太地區。
如需Wacom產品保固資訊，請前往www.wacom.com，並按一下「支援」。

Заявление о гарантии
Гарантия: 1 год в странах Европы, Африки и Ближнего Востока. 2-летняя 
гарантия при покупке в России.
Для получения информации о гарантии для продукта Wacom перейдите на 
веб-сайт www.wacom.com и выберите раздел «Поддержка».

Oświadczenie gwarancyjne
Gwarancja: 1 rok w Europie, Afryce i na Bliskim Wschodzie.
Informacje dotyczące gwarancji dla notatników Wacom produkt można 
znaleźć na stronie www.wacom.com w sekcji Support.

Prohlášení o záruce
Záruka: 1 rok v Evropě, Africe a na Středním východě.
Informace o záruce na produkty produkt Wacom naleznete na webu 
www.wacom.com v nabídce Support (Podpora).

Декларация за гаранция
Гаранция: 1 година в Европа, Африка и Близкия Изток.
За гаранционна информация относно продукт на Wacom отидете на 
www.wacom.com и щракнете върху Support (Поддръжка).

Takuulauseke
Takuu: 1 vuosi Euroopassa, Afrikassa ja Lähi-idässä.
Wacom-tuotteen takuutiedot löytyvät osoitteesta www.wacom.com 
kohdasta Support (Tuki).

Garanti bildirimi
Garanti: Avrupa, Afrika ve Orta Doğu için 1 yıl.
Wacom ürünüyle ilgili garanti bilgileri için www.wacom.com adresine gidin 
ve Support (Destek) öğesine tıklayın.

保修声明
保修服务：美国、加拿大、中美洲、南美洲、加勒比海和太平洋地区的用户可享
1年保修服务。

1. 定义
1.1 “Wacom”指Wacom Company Ltd.于中国大陆的全资公司及唯一合法代表
“和冠科技（北京）有限公司”及其品牌。

1.2 “Wacom产品”指仅限于经由Wacom授权或认可的中国大陆区域内的授权代
理商或授权零售商销售给最终用户的Wacom品牌的产品。

1.3 “客户”指接受Wacom或Wacom授权销售商就Wacom产品的销售作出的书
面或口头报价，或其Wacom产品购买订单被Wacom或Wacom授权销售商
接受的一方。

1.4 本条款仅适用于中国大陆区域，解释权归属Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限
公司）专有。

2. 有限保修条款
2.1 Wacom向客户保证，除非另有规定，就Wacom产品的一般用途而言，Wacom
产品中的硬件产品将不存在影响正常使用的材料和工艺上的缺陷（软件和第三
方产品除外）。在正常使用情况下的有效保修内，由于产品本身质量问题引起
的非人为损坏的故障，客户凭有效购买证明（指包含销售商资料、产品名称、
购买日期的原始购买发票），Wacom将对存在瑕疵的Wacom硬件产品进行维
修或更换，免收人工和备件费。

	 如果Wacom产品存在瑕疵，客户将享受下列服务：
	 本产品有效保修期为一年；有效保修期的计算自开具发票之日计算，有效保修
期最后一天为法定休假日的，以休假日的次日为有效保修期的最后一天。客户
如果无法出示有效购买发票和有效保修卡，Wacom公司将以出厂日期后第45
天为有效的起始日期为客户提供免费保修服务。

2.2 上述有限保修条款不适用于下列情况：
2.2.1 包括但不限于电力、空调、湿度控制或其他环境条件发生故障或不稳定、意

外事故；
2.2.2 由于客户或其雇员、销售商或任何第三方滥用、错误使用造成的上述各项，

包括但不限于塑料断裂或破裂、电源问题、仓储问题、未经Wacom授权的
维修、不按产品说明而使用、未进行所需的预防性维护以及使用非Wacom
供应的配件和组件引起的各种问题等；

2.2.3 产品的自然磨损及其引起的维护，或者更换配件；
2.2.4 有效发票和保修卡上的内容和商品不符；
2.2.5 一切自然灾害造成的损失。
2.3 在任何情况下，非Wacom品牌的第三方产品（软件和硬件）均不属于Wacom
的有限保修范围。

2.4 Wacom保证经维修或更换的Wacom产品在功能上将与Wacom产品等同。
2.5 当产品出现故障时，请拨打Wacom公司服务热线或发送电子邮件到
 Support@wacom.com.cn 获得正确的服务信息。
2.6 送修流程
2.6.1 携带在保修项目内的故障Wacom 硬件产品；
2.6.2 携带有效购买证明（指包含销售商资料、产品名称、购买日期的原始购买发

票）及随机产品保修卡；
2.6.3 将产品送往原购买处或直接送往Wacom公司、送修及返回的一切费用应由

客户承担。
3. 免责条款及其他声明
3.1 由故障Wacom硬件产品直接或间接地引起其他连接设备所发生的故障不予
负责。

3.2 软件引起的资料或其他应用软件损失不予负责。
3.3 更换下来的瑕疵备件归Wacom公司所有。
3.4 客户应对其数据的安全性自行负责。Wacom公司不承担对数据、程序或可移
动存储介质的损坏或丢失的责任。

3.5 除以上具体指明的责任之外公司在任何情况下皆不对任何直接、间接、特殊、
附带或继发性损害承担任何责任，无论是基于合同，过失或其他法律理论，以
及是基于无论是否被告知有发生此类损害之可能。

3.6 任何Wacom的经销商或其授权维修点均无权代表Wacom公司承认或承担超
出本保修条款范畴的义务，也无权放弃Wacom公司在本保修条款中列出的任
何权利。

3.7 本售后服务条款的解释权归Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）所有，Wacom
（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）保留调整保修范围、产品功能及规范等的权利，
恕不另行通知。

3.8 本保修条款中若有与国家政策法规不一致之处，以国家规定为准。

Wacom服务热线
（大陆地区）：4008105460
（香港地区）：(852) 25731988




